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I. SUMMARY 

{¶ 1} All eligible telecommunications carriers must provide the Commission with 

the requisite recertification information provided to the Federal Communications 

Commission and the Universal Service Administrative Company.   

II. DISCUSSION 

{¶ 2} On February 6, 2012, the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) 

released a Report and Order in In the Matter of Lifeline and Link-Up Reform and Modernization, 

Lifeline and Link-Up, Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Advancing Broadband 

Availability Through Digital Literacy Training, WC Docket No. 11-42, WC Docket No. 03-109, 

WC Docket No. 96-45, WC Docket No. 12-23 (Lifeline Reform Order), adopting reforms that 

address waste, fraud, and abuse with regard to the federal Universal Service Fund (USF). 

{¶ 3} Included within the FCC’s Lifeline Reform Order was a directive for all 

Lifeline eligible telecommunications carriers (ETCs) to annually recertify their entire 

customer base no later than December 31, and to submit aggregated recertification data to 

the FCC and the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC) by January 31.  

Additionally, the FCC requires ETCs to provide such recertification data to the relevant state 

commission, where the carrier is subject to state jurisdiction.  Lifeline Reform Order at ¶148. 

{¶ 4} The FCC in its Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization et al., Third Report 

and Order, Further Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration, 31 FCC Rcd 3962, 

4115-4517, 4120, (2016), adopted rules to change the subscriber eligibility recertification 

process from once each calendar year to a rolling process based on each subscriber’s service 
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initiation date.  Specifically, beginning with anniversary dates on July 1, 2017, the rolling 

recertification process requires subscriber eligibility to be recertified every 12 months 

following the subscriber’s service initiation date.  This requirement is codified at 47 C.F.R. 

54.410(f). 

{¶ 5} Ohio is one of those states where ETCs are subject to state jurisdiction.  

Therefore, all designated Ohio Lifeline ETCs are reminded of the rolling recertification 

obligation and the requirement of filing the applicable “Annual Lifeline Eligible 

Telecommunications Carrier Certification Form” (FCC Form 555) with the FCC and USAC 

by January 31, 2023.  Additionally, if an ETC has not already done so, such recertification 

information should be electronically submitted to the Commission Staff at: 

LLReCert@puc.state.oh.us. 

III. ORDER 

{¶ 6} It is, therefore, 

{¶ 7} ORDERED, That all ETCs comply with Paragraph 5.  It is, further, 

{¶ 8} ORDERED, That a copy of this Entry be served upon the attached service list, 

the Telephone Industry List-serve, the office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel, the Ohio 

Telecom Association, and all other interested persons of record.   

 

JSA/mef 

COMMISSIONERS: 
Approving:  

Jenifer French, Chair 
M. Beth Trombold 
Lawrence K. Friedeman 
Daniel R. Conway 
Dennis P. Deters 
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ETC SERVICE NOTICE 
LIST

COMPANY NAME
REGULATORY CONTACT 
ADDRESS

REGULATORY 
CONTACT EMAIL

Arcadia Telephone Company
10201 Upper Ridge Way, Knoxville, 
TN 37932 Bruce Mottern bruce.mottern@tdstelecom.com

Arthur Mutual Telephone 
Company 21980 S.R. 637, Defiance, OH 43512 Eric Roughton artelco@bright.net 
Ayersville Telephone 
Company

27932 Watson Rd., Defiance, OH 
43512 Phil Maag pmaag@ayersvilletelco.com

Bascom Mutual Telephone 
Company

P.O. Box 316, Bascom, OH 44809-
0316 Nathan Brickner njb@bascomtelephone.com

Benton Ridge Telephone 
Company 1805 N. Dixie Hwy, Lima, OH 45801 Kenneth Williams kenw@watchtv.net
Buckland Telephone 
Company 105 S. Main St., Buckland, OH 45819 Doug Place doug@ohiolink.net

CenturyTel of Ohio, Inc.
100 Centurylink Dr., Monroe, LA 
71203 Josh Motzer Josh.motzer@brightspeed.com

Champaign Telephone 
Company 126 Scioto St., Urbana, OH 43078 Tiffany Ebersold tiffany@ctcommunications.com
Chillicothe Telephone 
Company P.O. Box 480, Chillicothe, OH 45601 Jeff Blevins jeff.blevins@horizontel.com
Cincinnati Bell Telehphone 
Company

221 E. Fourth St., Cincinnati, OH 
45202 Ted Heckmann ted.heckmann@cinbell.com

Conneaut Telephone 
Company 224 State St., Conneaut, OH 44030 Christian Siebeneck csiebeneck@greatwave.com
Continental Telephone 
Company

10201 Upper Ridge Way, Knoxville, 
TN 37932 Bruce Mottern bruce.mottern@tdstelecom.com

Doylestown Telephone 
Company

81 N. Portage St., Doylestown, OH 
44230 Brian Brockman bbrockman@doylestowntelephone.com 

Farmers Mutual Telephone 
Company

N012 County Rd 17D, Okolona, OH 
43545 Cheryl Bostelman cbostelman@fmtc.cc 
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Fort Jennings Telephone 
Company

65 W. Third St., Fort Jennings, OH 
45844-0146 Michael Metzger mike@fjtelephone.com

Glandorf Telephone Company 135 S. Main St., Glandorf, OH 45848 Dave Hunt dave.hunt12@gmail.com

Kalida Telephone Company 121 East Main St., Kalida, OH 45853 Joyce Grote jgrote@kalidatel.com 

Little Miami Telephone 
Company

10201 Upper Ridge Way, Knoxville, 
TN 37932 Bruce Mottern bruce.mottern@tdstelecom.com

McClure Telephone Company 311 S. East St., McClure, OH 43534 Lance Miller lmiller@mym2x.com

Middle Point Home 
Telephone Company

106 1/2 E. Jackson St., Middle Point, 
OH 45863-0041 Lonnie Pederson lonnie@telserco.com 

Minford Telephone Company 10717 S. R. 139, Minford, OH 45653 Paula McGraw pmcgraw@falcon1.net 

New Knoxville Telephone 
Company

301 W. South St., New Knoxville, OH 
45871 Susan Quellhorst squellhorst@nktelco.com  

Nova Telephone Company
P.O. Box 733, Judson, TX 75660-
0733 Kim Starr kim@kclenterprises.net 

Oakwood Telephone 
Company

10201 Upper Ridge Way, Knoxville, 
TN 37932 Bruce Mottern bruce.mottern@tdstelecom.com

Ottoville Mutual Telephone 
Company P.O. Box 427, Ottoville, OH 45876 William Honigford tomtc@bright.net 

Pattersonville Telephone 
Company

3995 Antiqua Rd., Carrollton, OH 
44615 Aaron Jones aaronjones.1@frontier.com 

Ridgeville Telephone 
Company

S732 County Rd., 20 B, Ridgeville 
Corners, OH 43555 David Gobrogge dgobrogge@bright.net 

Sherwood Telephone 
Company

P.O. Box 4572, Sherwood, OH 43556-
0572 Rick Rostorfer rickrostorfer@smta.cc 

Sycamore Telephone 
Company

104 E. 7th St., Sycamore, OH 44882-
9409 Rick Ekleberry rick.ekleberry@syctelco.com 

Telephone Service Company 2 Willipie St., Wapakoneta, OH 45895 Lonnie Pederson lonnie@telserco.com 

Telephone Service Company 70 S. Maple St., Orwell, OH 44076 Lonnie Pederson lonnie@telserco.com 
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United Telephone Company 
of Indiana, Inc.

100 Centurylink Dr., Monroe, LA 
71203 Josh Motzer Josh.motzer@brightspeed.com

United Telephone Company 
of Ohio

100 Centurylink Dr., Monroe, LA 
71203 Josh Motzer Josh.motzer@brightspeed.com

Vanlue Telephone Company
10201 Upper Ridge Way, Knoxville, 
TN 37932 Bruce Mottern bruce.mottern@tdstelecom.com

Vaughnsville Telephone 
Company

187 N. Water St., Vaughnsville, OH 
45893-0127 Martha Kaplan vvtelco@bright.net 

Wabash Mutual Telephone 
Company 6670 Wabash Rd., Celina, OH 45822 Mike Boley mikeb@wabash.com 

Windstream Ohio
4001 North Rodney Parham Rd., 
Little Rock, AR 72212 Tim Loken

Win.Director.Tim.Loken@windstream.co
m

Windstream Western Reserve
4001 North Rodney Parham Rd., 
Little Rock, AR 72212 Tim Loken Win.Director.Tim.Loken@windstream.com

Air Voice/AirTalk Wireless 9920 Brooklet Dr., Houston, TX 
77099 Lance Steinhart

lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com                                             
hkirby@telecomcounsel.com

American Broadband & 
Telecommunications/ 
American Assistance 1480 Ford St., Maumee, OH 43537 Mike Ansted mansted@ambt.net   

Boomerang Wireless/enTouch 3030 Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy, Suite 
1320, Dallas, TX 75234 Julia Redman-Carter regulatory@entouchwireless.com

Global Connection Inc of 
America/Stand Up Wireless

5555 Oakbrook Parkway, Suite 620, 
Norcross, GA 30093 Eric Schimp eschimpf@standupwireless.com

i-Wireless/Access 1 Levee Way, Suite 3116, Newport, 
KY 41071 Lance Steinhart

lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com                                             
hkirby@telecomcounsel.com

Q Link Wireless/Q Link 499 E. Sheridan St., Suite 300, Dania, 
FL 33004 Lance Steinhart

lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com                                             
hkirby@telecomcounsel.com

Sage Telecom dba 
TruConnect

10440 N. Central Expressway, Suite 
700, Dallas, TX 75231 Lance Steinhart

lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com                                             
hkirby@telecomcounsel.com

Telrite/Life Wireless 11100 Alcovy Rd., Covington, GA 
30014 Jim Carpenter jim.carpenter@telrite.com
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Tempo Telecom LLC/Now 
Communications

3060 Peachtree Rd. NW, Suite 1065, 
Atlanta, GA 30305 Angela Collins acollins@cahill.com 

Tracfone/SafeLink 9700 Northwest 112th Ave., Miami, 
FL 33178 Steve Athanson sathanson@tracfone.com

Virgin Mobile 
USA/Assurance Wireless

6200 Sprint Parkway, Overland Park, 
KS 66251 Bill Haas william.haas@t-mobile.com

Armstrong Telephone 
Company 1 Armstrong Pl., Butler, PA 16001 Chip Hasek bhasek@agoc.com

Cincinnati Bell Extended 
Territories 221 E. 4th St., Cincinnati, OH 45202 Pat Rupich pat.rupich@cinbell.com

Connect Everyone LLC 38 Chauncy St., 2nd Fl., Boston, MA 
02111 Brian Regan bregan@starry.com

Imagine Networks, LLC 1100 Wayne St. Suite 1337, Troy, OH 
45373 Josh Luthman josh@imaginenetworksllc.com

LTD Broadband, LLC 69 TeahouseSt., Las Vegas, NV 
89138 Corey Hauer coreyhauer@ltdbroadband.com

Mercury Wireless Indiana, 
LLC

6004 Highview Dr., Suite B, Fort 
Wayne, IN 46818 Matthew Sams matthew.sams@mercurywireless.com

Southern Ohio 
Communications, Inc.

219 W. Emmitt Ave., Waverly, OH 
45690 Bret Childers bchilders@socs.cc

Time Warner Cable 
Information Services (Ohio), 
LLC

12405 Powerscourt Dr., St. Louis, 
MO 63131 Michael Moore michael.moore@charter.com

W.A.T.C.H TV
1805 N. Dixie Hwy., Lima, OH 45801 Mark Miller markmiller@watchcomm.net

Windstream Communications, 
LLC

4001 North Rodney Parham Rd., 
Little Rock, AR 72212 Nicole Winters nicole.winters@windstream.com
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Xiber, LLC 3500 Depauw Blvd., Suite 1042, 
Indianapolis, IN 46268 Jared Grugett jgrugett@xiber.net
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities
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